

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X

In re: Elysium Health-ChromaDex Litigation

Case No. 1:17-cv-07394 (LJL)

----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF CHROMADEx, INC.'S
MOTION TO ENFORCE THE PARTIES' SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT**

Joe H. Tuffaha
Prashanth Chennakesavan
Omar H. Tuffaha
LTL ATTORNEYS LLP
230 Park Avenue, 3rd Fl.
New York, NY 10017
Tel.: (213) 612-8900
joe.tuffaha@ltlattorneys.com
prashanth.chennakesavan@ltlattorneys.com
omar.tuffaha@ltlattorneys.com

Attorneys for ChromaDex, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

II. STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS2

 A. The Parties Entered into a Binding Settlement Agreement in Writing.....3

 B. Elysium Subsequently Reneges on the Settlement Agreement6

III. ARGUMENT: THE COURT SHOULD ENFORCE THE PARTIES’ BINDING SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IN ITS ENTIRETY7

 A. No Reservation of Right Not to be Bound9

 B. Partial Performance.....11

 C. The Parties Agreed on All Material Terms11

 D. The Settlement Agreement is Not Complex.....13

 E. Weighed Together, the *Winston* Factors Heavily Favor Enforcement14

 F. Strong Public Policy Favors Enforcement of Voluntary Settlements.....15

IV. CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Adjustrite Sys., Inc. v. GAB Bus. Servs., Inc.</i> , 145 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Allen v. Colgate Palmolive Co.</i> , No. 79 Civ. 1076 (CSH), 1986 WL 8218.....	15
<i>Brown v. Nationscredit Commercial</i> , No. 99 Civ. 592 (EBB), 2000 WL 888507	13
<i>Conway v. Brooklyn Union Gas Co.</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 241 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).....	15
<i>Est. of Brannon v. City of New York</i> , No. 14 Civ. 2849 (AJN)(SN), 2015 WL 13746664 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2015), <i>report and recommendation adopted sub nom. Est. of Andrea Brannon v. City of New York</i> , 2016 WL 1047078 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2016)	7, 8, 10
<i>Figueroa v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Sanitation</i> , 475 F. App'x 365 (2d Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Forcelli v. Gelco Corp.</i> , 109 A.D.3d 244 (2d Dep't 2013).....	8
<i>Foster v. City of New York</i> , No. 96 Civ. 9271 (PKL), 2000 WL 145927 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2000)	13
<i>Hostcentric Tech., Inc. v. Rep. Thunderbolt, LLC</i> , No. 04 Civ. 1621 (KMW) (AJP), 2005 WL 1377853 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2005)	passim
<i>Jericho Grp. Ltd. v. Mid-Town Dev. Ltd. P'ship</i> , No. 14 Civ. 2329 (DLI) (VMS), 2016 WL 11263660 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2016), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> 2017 WL 4221068 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2017).....	13
<i>Nat'l Lawyers Guild v. Attorney General</i> , 94 F.R.D. 592 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	15
<i>Omega Eng'g, Inc. v. Omega, S.A.</i> , 432 F.3d 437 (2d Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Oparah v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Educ.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 8347 (JGK) (SN), 2015 WL 4240733 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2015)	7
<i>Powell v. Omnicom</i> , 497 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Register.Com. Inc. v. Verio, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004)	7

Scheinmann v. Dykstra,
No. 16 Civ. 5446 (AJP), 2017 WL 1422972 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2017)..... 8, 11, 13, 14

V'Soske v. Barwick,
404 F.2d 495 (2d Cir. 1968)10

Walker v. City of New York,
No. 05 Civ. 0004 (JBW)(JMA), 2006 WL 1662702 (E.D.N.Y. June 15, 2006)9, 11

Westwide Winery, Inc. v. SMT Acquisitions, LLC,
511 F. Supp. 3d 256 (E.D.N.Y. 2021).....10

Willgerodt v. Hohri,
953 F. Supp. 557 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), *aff'd sub nom. Majority Peoples' Fund for 21st Century, Inc. v. Hohri*, 159 F.3d 1347 (2d Cir. 1998).....7, 13

Winston v. Mediafare Entm't Corp.,
777 F.2d 78 (2d Cir. 1985) 8, 9, 11, 14
